
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 6479

TO BE ANSWERED ON  6TH APRIL, 2018

WORLD BANK ASSISTANCE HEALTH SCHEMES

6479. SHRI ALOK SANJAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether health schemes are being implemented in the country with the help of World Bank;

(b) if so, the details of the schemes implemented during the last three years and the current year along with the outcome of the said schemes, State/UTwise; and

(c) the remedial measures taken in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b):    The World Bank provides assistance in the form of loan to strengthen Central and
State health systems. As per information received from the Department of Economic Affairs, the details of the various projects under World Bank funding for health sector are at Annexure.

(c):   Post project approval, World Bank undertakes Implementation Support Mission to review
the project progress. Team prepares as Aide Memoire in consultation with implementing agency capturing issues/ results and an Action Taken Report (ATR). Department of Economic Affairs also undertakes Tripartite Portfolio Review Meeting (TPRM) to discuss project progress and implementation challenges along with World Bank and Implementing Agencies and agree key remedial actions.
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Annexure

World Bank assisted Ongoing Health Sector Projects

Name of Projects State / Central Loan
Amount
in US $
million

Date of
Signing and
Closing

Cumulative
Disbursement
as on 28-02-
2018

Outcome of the
project

In US $ million
Nagaland Health
Project

Nagaland 48 16-01-2017 /
31-03-2023

1.95 Develop multi-sectoral linkages for improving health &
nutrition and health
system capacity

Uttarakhand
Health Systems
Development
Project

Uttarakhand 100 23-03-2017 /
30-09-2023

0.05 Improve the overall
health services
delivery system and
strengthening the
institutional service
delivery mechanism

Uttar Pradesh
Health Systems
Strengthening
Project

Uttar Pradesh 152 21-03-2012 /
30-03-2019

82.90 Strengthening
Health Management
& Accountability
Systems and
improving health
quality assurance
role.

ICDS Systems
Strengthening
and Nutrition
Improvement
Project

Central
(M/o WCD)

106 05-11-2012 /
30-06-2018

80.90 Since September,
2015, 388,541 ICDS
staff and community
nutrition workers
have been trained on
maternal, infant
nutrition counseling.
About 29.7 million
pregnant and
lactating women and
children were
provided ICDS
services.

National AIDS
Control Support
Project

Central
(NACO,
MoHFW)

255 18-06-2013 /
31-12-2019

111.51 Reduce New
Infection by 80% in
high prevalent states and by 60% in low
prevalent states.


World Bank assisted Health Sector Projects Closed during the last three years

Name of Projects State /
Central

Loan
Amount
in US $
million

Date of
Signing and
Closing

Outcome of the project

Karnataka Health Systerm Development Project

+ (Plus)
Additional Financing for Karnataka Health System Development & Reform
Project

Karnataka 141.83

70

16-10-2006 /
31-03-2016

21-11-2012 /
31-03-2017

Increased (i) direct project beneficiaries including female beneficiaries; (ii) percent of births/deliveries in a health facility; (iii) percent of populatin receiving out-patient care in government facilities in seven less-developed districts;
(iv) health claim paid by health insurance pilot program benefiting Below Poverty Line
(BPL) households.

Additional Financing for Tamil Nadu Health Systems
Project

Tamil
Nadu

117 06-07-2010 /
14-03-2016

Significantly improved the effectiveness of the health system under both public and private sector with increased utilization of out-patient and in-patient services by Tribal Groups, scaling-up of screening of cancer (cervix), prevention of CVDs, increased C-section deliveries amongt SC/ST mothers.

Accelerating Universal
Access to Early and Effective Tuberculosis Care

Central
(MoHFW)

100 30-05-2014 /
31-03-2018

New strategies to reach more TB patients with effective care under public and private sectors. Scale-up and improve diagnosis and treatment of drug-resistance TB.
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